OPERATING AND
SERVICE MANUAL
Ed. 05/01
MANUAL
LAMINATOR
360/N
360/N
I-1

- MAINTENANCE TABLE ............................................................  III  - 5
SPARE PARTS
- HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS
- INDEX
- DRAWINGS
- NUMERICAL INDEX
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
OPTIONS
Manual realized by DUESSE design  to Shipley (a Rohm and Haas Company)
Duesse - Samarate (VA) - Tel. 0331 / 23.59.34
LI 360/N - 97/1174
360/N
Ed. 05/01
360/N
Ed. 05/01
SPECIAL RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE OPERATOR
- The terms: right, left, upper, lower, etc. being used
in this manual to describe and locate the machine
components and parts are always referred to the
right position of the operator when inserting the
boards during standard operation.
- Before starting to work on the machine, the operator
must have a complete understanding of this manual,
of the technical specifications of the machine and
its controls.
- It is also advisable that the operator attends a
training period as regards the use of the machine
and of the products.
- The mechanical parts for transmitting the motions
to the rolls and the electric components are located
into the machine and are protected by entirely
closed panels with interlocked switch or screws.
- Before removing the safety protections and have
access to the internal parts, make sure that the
main power switch of machine is in “OFF”   O
position, so that no power is present into the
machine when the operator works.
- During the installation, it is essential to provide a
breaker up-stream the machine switch and a
ground system fully compling with industrial
prevention regulations.
- Any control or periodic maintenance operations
which imply the removal of protection are to be
intended as effected under the full responsibility of
the User and therefore should be carried out only
by authorized and skilled persons.
- Shipley will not be responsible for accidents or
damages to persons or things, when such
fundamental safety rules are not complied with.
- Anyway such rules, together with all rules
concerned with the installation of the machine
and with electrical connections, are an integral
part of the industrial accident prevention
regulations of any single Country.
- Never carry out improvised or hurried repairs
which might compromise good machine
operation.
- SHOULD ANY DOUBT ARAISE ALWAYS ASK
SKILLED SHIPLEY PERSONNEL FOR
INTERVENTION.
- Periodically check the efficiency of the safety
devices and protections and make sure that
they are operating.
- ANY ERRONEOUS INTERVENTION BY THE
USER WILL IMPLY NO LIABILITY WHATSO-
EVER ON THE SHIPLEY,  AND THE USER
SHALL BE  FULLY  LIABLE  TOWARDS THE
COMPETENT BOARDS  FOR  ACCIDENT
PREVENTION.

22
19
HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS
360/N
DU
ES
SE
 d
es
ig
n
-
S
A
M
A
R
A
T
E
 (
V
A
)
-
T
el
.
(0
33
1)
 2
3
59
 3
4
INDEX
TAB. 1 MECHANICAL COMPONENTS 1 st PART
TAB. 2 MECHANICAL COMPONENTS 2 nd PART
TAB. 3 MECHANICAL COMPONENTS 3 th PART
TAB. 4 MECHANICAL COMPONENTS 4 th PART
TAB. 5 MECHANICAL COMPONENTS 5 th PART
TAB. 6 ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
TAB. 7 ELECTRICAL CABINET COMPONENTS
360/N
PART NUMBER TAB. POS. SERIAL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
TAB. 1
Ed. 1 - Rev. A
MECHANICAL COMPONENTS 1 st PART
520-06-002-00 1 1 ≥055.02.331 CYLINDER FORK “UNIVER” TYPE KF 15032
520-03-011-00 1 2 ≥055.02.331 PNEUMATIC CYLINDER “UNIVER” TYPE K200
D.32x50
520-03-010-00 1 3 ≥055.02.331 HINGE “UNIVER” TYPE KF 11032 S
520-16-002-00 1 4 ≥055.02.331 AIR FLOW REGULATOR “LEGRIS” 1/8” 4/6
TYPE 77600610
010-32-627-00 1 5 ==== QUICK LOCK CLIPS DZUS ARROW MOD.2001-010
010-32-622-00 1 6 ==== LOCK RIGHT 440F
010-32-622-01 1 7 ==== LOCK LEFT 440F
010-32-661-00 1 8 ==== COLLAR BUSHING D.12/16 L=12
010-32-605-00 1 9 ==== SPROCKET Z=16 8x3DRW.0128-00-004
010-32-602-00 1 10 ==== LOWER BEARING SUPPORT “NSK UCLF 204”
DRW.10080/A
010-32-657-00 1 11 ==== CHAIN 8x3 L=312mm
010-32-657-01 1 12 ==== HALF LINK 8x3
010-32-657-01 1 13 ==== LOCK SPRING 8x3
010-32-601-00 1 14 ==== UPPER BEARING SUPPORT “NSK UCFL 204”
DRW.0142-00-034
010-32-664-00 1 15 ==== BUSHING DRW.0128-00-012
010-02-041-00 1 16 ==== DUAL CLUTCH DRIVE ROLLS DRW.10083 “ROBA”
TYP. 0
.D
UE